
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

 RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-1685

ANSWERED ON-21/12/2022


STATUS OF NHAI ROADS


1685. SHRI PARIMAL NATHWANI:


Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:

(a)       the status of NHAI roads passing through Gujarat, Andhra Pradesh and Jharkhand;

(b)       details of the NHAI roads, date of starting work, estimated costs, the work completed, the work

 in progress and the expected schedule of completion in respect of (a) above; and

(c)       whether certain NHAI roads in Gujarat, particularly Junagadh-Veraval or the one leading to

 Dwarka are delayed due to lack of coordination between the NHAI and Forest Department, if so the details thereof?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)


(a) to (b) Details of National Highway (NH) projects under National Highways Authority of India

  (NHAI) passing through Gujarat, Andhra Pradesh and Jharkhand are annexed.

(c)                   No Sir.


ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO PART (a) & (b) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.

1685 FOR ANSWER ON 21-12-2022 ASKED BY SHRI PARIMAL NATHWANI REGARDING

‘STATUS OF NHAI ROADS’.

A. Details of Under Construction Road Projects:

 Sl.

No.

State Name of Work/Project Length

(in

kms)

Estimated

Cost

(Rs. in

crores)

Date of

Start

Anticipated

Date

of  Completion

1 Jharkhand

4-Laning of balance work of

Ranchi-Mahulia Section of NH-

33 from Vikash-Rampur (Km

113.730 to Km 140.00),

Package-I


26.270 618.56 11.06.2019 30.06.2023

Six Laning of Bihar Jharkhand

Boarder (Chordaha) to Gorhar

Section of NH-2 from Km

249.525 to Km 320.810 in the

State of Jharkhand under NHDP

Phase V on EPC Mode


59.660 1611.68 03.06.2019 31.10.2023

4-Laning of Barhi - Koderma

Section (Km 0.00 to Km

27.700) of NH-31.


27.670 665.75 26.02.2019 30.06.2023

6L Grade Separator at Km

36.530 with LVUP at Km

36.894 including approaches to grade separator & LVUP from Km 35.840 to 37.240 in Barhi-

Hazaribagh section (Hazaribagh

Bypass) of NH-20


1.400 44.26 07.07.2021 31.03.2023

Construction of new link (NH-133B) from km. 0.200 (km.

200.700 of Sahibganj  Bypass)

in Jharkhand to km. 15.885 (km.

25.240 of 131A) including

Ganga Bridge and construction of Manihari Bypass from km.

0.000(km. 25.240 of 131A) to

km.  5.500 (km. 34.100 of NH-

131A near Narenpur) and widening of NH-131A from km.  5.500 (km. 34.100 of NH-

131A) to km. 6.000(34.600 of

NH-131A) in the state of Bihar to 4 lane standard on EPC Mode


21.890 1977.68 01.11.2020 31.10.2024


Four laning from Km 196.870

(Sankha) to Km  219.600

(Khajuri) (Rehla/ Garhwa

Bypass) on HAM on NH-75 in the State of Jharkhand.


22.730 903.47 07.10.2021 06.10.2023

4-Laning of Mirzachowki-Farakka section of NH-80 from Km 215.000 (Baskola) to Km

260.000 (Kathalbari) (Package-

I)


42.718 1302.72 31.12.2021 31.07.2023

4-Laning of Hariharganj to Parwa More section of NH-98

from Km 23.284 to Km 57.049


33.765 1029.36 01.03.2022 29.02.2024

4-Laning of Palma to Gumla section of NH-23 from Km

26.000 to Km 89.170


63.170 1571.83 01.04.2022 31.03.2024

Elevated Corridor from Kutchery Chowk to Piska More of NH-75


3.570 558.1 07-07-2022 04-01-2025

2 Gujarat

4L of Bal Works of Talaja-Mahuva from 54.990 km. to

100.450 km. of NH-8E (Pkg.-2)

45.46 698.4 24.03.2021 31.12.2022

4L of Bal Works of Mahuva-Kagavadar from 100.450 Km.

to 140.470 Km. of NH-8E

(Pkg.-3)

40.02 603.8 24.03.2021 31.12.2022

Una to Kodinar (PKG-5), HAM 40.95 623 09.02.2017 31.12.2022

Kodinar to Veraval (PKG-6),

HAM
41.75 670

01.02.2018


31.12.2022

Construction of New 4-lane bridge across Varsova Creek &

its approaches from

Km.496.410 to Km.498.350

(EPC)

2.25 247 08.02.2018 31.12.2022

Left out of Jetpur-Somnath including Junagadh bypass

(EPC)

19.80 232 08.11.2019 31.12.2022

Shamlaji to Chiloda (Pkg-6)

HAM
93.21 1361 02.01.2019 31.03.2023

Gondal Chokdi Flyover at

Rajkot
1.50 90 03.03.2021 31.12.2022

Ankleshwar to Kim (VME,

Pkg-5) HAM
24.57 1404 01.11.2019 31.12.2022

Ena to Kim (VME, Pkg-6)

HAM
37.43 2271.86 11.12.2021 10.12.2023

Gandeva to Ena (VME, Pkg-7)

HAM
27 1710.30 09.11.2021 09.11.2023


Talsari to Karvad (VME, Pkg-

10) HAM
24.60 1909.74 22-03-2022 21-03-2024

Sanchore-Santalpur from km

4.888-km 35.000 of NH-754K

(AJ-RGBS-Package-1)

30.11 643.34 22.06.2021 21.06.2023

Sanchore-Santalpur from km

35.000-km 67.000 of NH-754K

(AJ-RGBS-Package-2)

32.00 785.52 19.02.2021 18.02.2023

Sanchore-Santalpur from km

67.000-km 99.000 of NH-754K

((AJ-RGBS-Package-3)

32.00 752.3 10.08.2021 10.08.2023

Sanchore-Santalpur from km

99.000-km 130.073 of NH-

754K (AJ-RGBS-Package-4)

31.07 778.15 10.03.2021 09.03.2023

Bal. Work of Gandhidham

(Kandla) to Mundra port section of NH-8A (Extn.) between

Km.0.000 to Km. 71.400

6.93 163.95 12.03.2020 31.12.2022

Dhrol-Bhadra-Patiya and

Bhadra Patiya-Pipaliya
50.4 896.97 28.10.2021 27.10.2023

4L of Madhavpur to Porbandar section of ) from km 338.400 to

km 379.100 of Old NH-8E

(Ext.) (new NH-51)

40.7 135.59 19.07.2021 31.12.2022

Delhi-Vadodara Greenfield

Alignment (NH-148N)(Pkg-26)

(Ch.696+890 to Ch.726+390)

(EPC)

30.00 1835.10 02.05.2022 -

Delhi-Vadodara Greenfield

Alignment (NH-148N)(Pkg-27)

(Ch.729+700 to Ch.756+052)

(EPC)

26.35 1611.83 14.02.2022 14.02.2024

Delhi-Vadodara Greenfield

Alignment (NH-148N)(Pkg-28)

(Ch.756+052 to Ch.781+282)

(EPC)

25.23 1543.31 16.11.2021 15-11-2023

Delhi-Vadodara Greenfield

Alignment (NH-148N)(Pkg-29)

(Ch.780+920 to Ch.803+420)

(EPC)

22.5 1121.58 16.04.2021 15.04.2023

Delhi-Vadodara Greenfield

Alignment (NH-148N)(Pkg-30)

(Ch 803+420 to Ch.824+920)

(EPC)

20 1185.33 08-09-2021 07-09-2023

Delhi-Vadodara Greenfield

Alignment (NH-148N)(Pkg-31)

(Ch.824+920 to Ch.844+382)

(EPC)

20.96 1547.87 18.05.2021 17.05.2023

Ahmedabad-Dholera (Pkg-1)

from km. 0.00 to km. 22.00)

[Sardar Patel Ring Road-

Sindhrej Village]

22 793.54 10.01.2022 09.01.2024


Ahmedabad-Dholera (Pkg-2)

from km. 22.00 to km. 48.52)

[Sindhrej Village-Vejalka

Village]

26.52 894.6 21.01.2022 20-01-2024

Ahmedabad-Dholera (Pkg-3)

from km. 48.52 to km. 71.06)

[Vejalka Village-Start of DSIR

zone]

22.54 744.38 19.07.2021 18.07.2023

Ahmedabad-Dholera (Pkg-4)

from km.71.06 to km. 109.019)

[Start of DSIR zone-Adhelai

Village]

37.96 964.68 13.12.2021 13.12.2023

Bhavnagar to Talaja (PKG-1),

NH-51
48.04 819 07.02.2017 31.12.2022

Kagavadar to Una (PKG-4),

NH-51
40.98 555 15.05.2017 28.02.2023

Chiloda to Naroda (EPC) (Pkg-

VII), NH-8
15.31 247 11.05.2017 31.12.2022

Dholera end to Nari – section of

NH-751
33.30 820 05.02.2019 31.03.2023

Manubar to Ankleshwar

(VME,Pkg-4) HAM
13.00 1687 10.12.2018 31.01.2023

Sanpa to Manubar (VME,Pkg-

3) HAM
31.00 1712 08.03.2019 31.12.2022

Padra to Sanpa (VME,Pkg-2)

HAM
32.00 1865 31.03.2019 31.12.2022

Dwarka(Kuranga)-

Khambhaliya-Devariya (Pkg-1)
66.89 1024 08.02.2020 07.01.2023

3
Andhra

Pradesh

Construction of six laning of dedicated port road to Krishnapatnam (Package-I)

from Km. 0+000 to Km.

18+000 on EPC mode in the State of Andhra Pradesh under Bharatmala Pariyojna Phase-I

18.970

km

254.43 Cr. 20.12.2018 20.12.2024

Development of Emergency

Landing Facility on NHs construction from Km.

1210.000 to Km. 1214.000 on

Chilakaluripet – Nellore section of NH-16 in the state of Andhra

Pradesh on EPC mode

4 km 66.87 Cr. 06.03.2019 28.02.2023

Four/Six laning (Permanent restoration of flood damaged section) from Km 83/350 to km

83/680 & from km 136/910 to

km 140/400 of Tada – Nellore

section of NH-16 in the State of Andhra Pradesh on EPC

Mode

3.82

KM

134.76 Cr. 13.12.2019 28.02.2023


Development of Emergency

Landing Facilities on National

Highways- Construction of Emergency Landing Facility

Km.1274+0000 to

Km.1277+600 section

Chilakaluripet - Nellore of NH-16 in the state of Andhra

Pradesh on Engineering,

Procurement & Construction

(EPC) Mode

3.6 km 52.88 Cr. 26.12.2019 31.05.2023

6L of Gundugolanu (Design km

1023.280) to Kalaparru (Design

km 1050.680) of NH-5 (New

NH-16) (Pkg - I)

27.40 570.98 27.01.2020 31.03.2023

Construction of Six Lane Grade

Separated Structures along with slip roads at Km 210+780 (ITC

Junction in Kurnool Town),

260+400 (Kambhalapadu

Junction, Dhone) 263+558

(Dhone Exit, Dhone), and service roads from Km 204+800

to Km 204+800 (Both Sides)

from Km 213+500 to Km

215+500 (RHS), 260+940 to

Km 261+460 (Both sides)  and

from Km 261+950 to Km

262+850 on NH-44 (old NH-7)

in the state of Andhra Pradesh on EPC mode”.

5.37 Km 91.55 04.12.2020 31.12.2022

Six Laning of Vijayawada Bypass from Chinna Avutapalli to Gollapudi in Vijayawada -

Gundugolanu Section from km.

0.00 to km. 30.00 (Pkg-III)

30.00 1321.79 18.02.2021 17.02.2023

6-laning Chilakaluripet bypass of NH-16

16.384 478.59 28.06.2021 15.11.2023

Six laning of Anandapuram-Pendurthi-Anakapalli Section of NH-16 on HAM

50.780 2909 01.07.2021

31.03.2023

6-laning of Gollapudi –

Chinnakakani section of NH-16

(Pkg.IV)

17.881 1133.85 07.07.2021 14.04.2025

6-laing of Renigunta –

Naidupeta Section of NH-71

57.046 1899 31.01.2022 30.01.2024

Development of Six Lane of Korlam – Kantakapalle Section of NH-130-CD Road from Km

421+100 to Km 445+100 under

Raipur – Visakhapatnam

Economics Corridor in the State of Andhra Pradesh on Hybrid

24
722.70 /

957.43
19.02.2022 18.02.2024


Annuity Mode – [Package-

3(AP)]

Development of Six Lane of Aluru – Jakkuva Section of NH-130-CD Road from Km.

365+033 to Km. 396+800 under

Raipur – Visakhapatnam

Economic Corridor in the State of Andhra Pradesh on Hybrid

Annuity Mode - [Package-

1(AP)]

31.767
922.50 /

1128.68
31.03.2022 29.03.2024

Development of Six Lane of Jakkuva – Korlam Section of       NH-130-CD Road from

Km. 396+800 to Km. 421+100

under Raipur – Visakhapatnam Economics Corridor in the State of Andhra Pradesh on Hybrid Annuity Mode – [Package-2

(AP)]

24.3
663.60 /

767.75
31.03.2022 29.03.2024

Development of 4-lane road connectivity from existing East Break Waters upto Convent Junction – Phase.I of the Project from Km 0.312 [End of

Vishakhapatnam Port Trust (VPT) (under construction) and Ends at Km 3.800 [VCTPL Exit

Gate] (Total Length - 3.488

Km)

3.488 35.79 01.04.2022 30.06.2023

Upgradation of Port Connectivity NH Configuration from existing 2-lane to 4-lane road from Achampeta Junction

(NH-216) to Kakinada

Vakalapudi Light House (From

Km. 0.000 to Km. 13.198)

section of NH-516F in the State of Andhra Pradesh on EPC mode under Bharatmala

Pariyojana

13.198 95.79 13.07.2022 12.07.2023

Construction of Half Flyover at Vijayawada Airport near

Gannavaram on Gundugolanu -

Vijayawada Section of NH-16

1.415 29.34 29.07.2022 24.04.2023


Construction of 05 nos flyovers at MORT&H registered blackspot locations,

Morampudi, Jonnada,

Undarajavaram, Tetali &

Kakiaram

6.425 187.91 19.09.2022 10.03.2024

Construction of 4 lane Access

Controlled New Greenfield

Highway Section of NH-365BG

27.428 654.86 26.09.2022 25.09.2024


(Khammam-Devarapalle) from Recharla village to Gurvaygudem village (Design

Chainage 105+236 to 132+664)

under Bharatmala Pariyojana on Hybrid Annuity mode in the state of Andhra

Pradesh (Package – IV)

Construction of 4 lane Access

Controlled New Greenfield

Highway Section of NH-365BG

(Khammam-Devarapalle) from Gurvaygudem village to Devarapalle (Design Chainage

132+664 to 162+126) under

Bharatmala Pariyojana on Hybrid Annuity mode in the state of Andhra

Pradesh (Package – V)

29.461 817.48 26.09.2022 25.09.2024

Development of Six Lane of Kantakapalle – Sabbavaram

Section of NH-130-CD Road from Km 445+100 to Km.

464+662 under Raipur –

Visakhapatnam Economic

Corridor in the State of Andhra

Pradesh on Hybrid Annuity

Mode – [Package-4(AP)]

19.562
824.29 /

923.91
06.10.2022 04.10.2024

Four laning of Bangalore –

Chennai Expressway

(Bangarupalem to Gudipala

(phase-II) section of NE-7(Pkg -

3)

29.00 1060 04.10.2022 04.10.2024

Four laning of Bangalore –

Chennai Expressway

(Bethamangala to Byreddypalli

(phase-II) section of NE-7(Pkg -

1)

31.00 2007 10.10.2022 10.10.2024


B. Details of Completed Road Projects:

 Sl.

No.

State Name of Work/Project Length (in

kms)

Project

Cost

(Rs. in

crores)

Date of Start

1. Jharkhand

4-laning of Hazaribag Ranchi Section of NH-

33 from Km 40.500 to Km 114.00 on BOT

(Annuity) Mode

73.866 2286.37 01.08.2010

2/4 Laning of Chas Ramgarh Section of NH-

23 from Km 0.000 to Km 78.192


78.192 1144 8.09.2015

4-laning of Mahulia- Baharagora-Chichira

(JH/WB Border) section of NH-33 from Km
71.61 1138.54 12.09.2016


(277.500 to Km 333.500) & 06 (Km 199.300

to Km 183.200)


4-Laning of Piskamore-Bijupara section of

NH-75 from Km 3.400 to Km 34.000


34 346.33 27.12.2017

4-Laning of Bijupara-Kuru section of NH-75

from Km 34.000 to Km 55.000
21 229.4 27.12.2017

4-Laning of Piska More to Palma section of

NH-23 from Km 2.900 to Km 26.000
23.1 237.9 27.12.2017

6-Laning of Gorhar to Khairatunda Section

of NH-2 from Km 320.810 to Km 360.300
40.19 1790.27 19.07.2019

6-laning of Khairatunda to Barwa Adda section of NH-2 from Km 360.300 to Km

400.132

40.33 1332.76 08.01.2019

4 laning of Barhi– Hazaribagh section of NH

33 from Km 0.000 to Km 40.500
41.28 731.85 14.02.2017

4-Laning of balance work of Ranchi-Mahulia

Section from Rampur-Chowka Section (Km

140.00 to Km 217.300), Package II.

77.30 618.56 03.06.2019

2/4 laning of Govindpur (Rajganj)-Chas-WB

Border section of nh-32 FROM Km 0.00 to

Km 56.889

55.400 1144 10.12.2017

4-Laning of balance work of Chowka to

Saherbera section of NH-33 from Km

217.300 to Km 233.350, Package III

16.050 285.24 12.07.2019

4-Laning of balance work of Ranchi-Mahulia

Section of NH-33 from Saherbera to Mahulia

(Km 233.350 to Km 277.568),Package IV

44.220 466.23 11.06.2019


2


Gujarat

Bamanbore-Garamore 71.40 446 01.04.2000

Garamore-Samakhiyali 52.00 339 29.08.2018

Palanpur–Jadodhar (11.4 km.)

261.00 615 29.08.2019 Jadodhar–Bhiladi (53.6 km.)

Bhiladi–Santalpur (105.9 km. )

Santalpur–Samakhiyali (90.4 km.)

Jetpur-Gondal Rajkot 68.00 265 30.09.2005

Porbandar-Bhiladi-Jetpur 117.00 784 11.02.2005

Palanpur to Swaroopganj 76.00 498 24.09.2006

Vadodara to Bharuch Section BOT-(Pkg-I) 83.30 1450 30.01.2007

Bharuch to Surat Section BOT-(Pkg-II) 65.00 1589 -

7 Black spot on NH–27 4.00 84 18.08.2016

Gujarat/MP Border(Pkg-II) 87.29 750 01.03.2011

Jetpur–Somnath 123.45 828 31.03.2012

Fly over at Halvad Cross Road on NH–27 1.00 25 23.02.2017

4L of Shamlaji to Mota-Chiloda 93.00 1292 01.04.2000

Ahmedabad–Godhra (Pkg-I) 117.57 1155 27.12.2010

Ahmedabad–Vadodara 102.30 2125 01.01.2013


Ahmedabad-Vadodara Expressway 93.00 530 01.01.2013

Narmada Bridge on EPC mode(NH-8) 6.75 379 03.03.2014

Kandla–Mundra 71.40 954 12.01.2011

Samakhiyali–Gandhidham 56.16 805 11.09.2010

Surat–Hazira 131.50 1509 30.03.2010

Porbandar–Dwarka (PKG-8),HAM 117.74 1600 12.02.2018

3
Andhra

Pradesh

4L of Vijayawada to Machilipatnam from

Km. 0.000 to Km. 63.800 of Old NH-09

(New NH-65)

64.61 1841.46 24.11.2016

4 laning of Kadapa – Kurnool section of NH-40
188.752 1585 15.11.2010

Four laning of Nalagampalli to AP/Karnataka

Border Km 172.000 to Km 219.687
47.687 503.1 15.11.2017

Construction of Grade separator from H7 area to port
0.773 39.39 22.06.2018

2-laning with paved shoulders from Giddalur to Vinukonda section of NH-544D

112.797 522.48 06.02.2019

Capacity Augmentation of the existing 4 lane stretch from lchhapuram to Narasannapeta from Km 470.415 to Km 580.700 of NH-16

on EPC mode

110.285


592.89 09.05.2018

6L of Nandigama & Kanchikacherla bypasses section of NH-65
14.34 416.07 12.03.2018

6-laning of Ranasthalam - Anandapuram section of NH16

47


1632.08 16.11.2017

Six Lanning of Chittoor to Mallavaram section of NH-140
61.128 2330.81 04.01.2019

Construction of 3-lane Benz Circle flyover from Jyothi Mahal Junction to Ramesh Hsp on the left side NH-16

2.47 99.9 05.11.2020

6-laning of Narasannaptea - Ranasthalam section of NH16

54.20


1803.89 04.01.2019

6L of Kalaparru to Chinna Avutupalli including 6 lane Hanuman Junction bypass

(Pkg - II)

26.97 655.64 21.02.2019

4-laning of the stretch from Km. 15+320 to Km. 85.204 (Gundugolanu - Devarapalli -

Kovvuru Section of NH-16)


69.884 2676.88 22.10.2018


*****

